SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 8th January, , 2004

<u>S.I. No.</u>

[Legal Notice No. 1]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Sir. Rev. John Ini Lapli Knight Grand Cross of the most distinguished order of Saint Mihael and Saint George, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do here appoint -

THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL MAINA, as Acting Minister for the Department of Communication, Aviation and Meteorology with effect from 18th December 2003 until such time as the substantive Minister resumes duties.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighth day of January, 2004.

SIR JOHN INI LAPLI GCMG GOVERNOR GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

•

,

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

I

7

.

ļ